
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2021 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL  

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
 

In accordance with Part 3, Section 3, Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, of the 
Constitution, the holder of this appointment shall not be members of the largest political 
group, which has Councillors serving on the Cabinet.  

 
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 4th August, 2021 (previously circulated).   
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
5. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
 
 
 

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny 
they may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under 

the Lancaster City Council Constitution. 



 

 
 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be acting in its capacity as the  

City Council’s designated crime and disorder committee in accordance with the 
Police and Justice Act 2006 and Crime and Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) 

 Regulations 2009. 
  

  
6. Police and Crime Plan  
 
 Attending the meeting will be the Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire and 

Chief Inspector Cara Leadbetter.   
  
7. Lancaster District Community Safety Partnership (Pages 3 - 82) 
 
 Report of Head of Public Protection 

 
Note:  The Leader of the Council who has responsibility for Community Safety has been 
invited for items 6 and 7.   

  
8. Work Programme Report (Pages 83 - 86) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive.   
  

 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Richard Austen-Baker (Chair), Alan Biddulph, Roger Dennison, 

Debbie Jenkins, Mandy King, Jack Lenox, Abi Mills, Alistair Sinclair and one Conservative 
vacancy. 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Paul Anderton, Roger Cleet, Tim Dant, Adrian De La Mare, Colin Hartley, 

Geoff Knight and David Whitaker  
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk. 

 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.   
 
 

KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Wednesday, 8th December 2021.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


Overview & Scrutiny Committee  

 
Lancaster District Community Safety Partnership (CSP) 

Thursday 16th December 2021 
 

Report of Head of Public Protection 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To provide the Overview & Scrutiny Committee with an update on current projects in 
2021/2022 and future developments for 2022/2023 for Lancaster District Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP). Members will have a greater understanding of the work of the partnership, 
how the current priorities are being tackled and the breadth of joint working with the partners 
of the CSP. The report highlights the fact that Lancaster District continues to be a safe place 
in which to live, work and explore.  
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) Receive and endorse the report noting the contribution made through the CSP.  
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1       Community safety involves various agencies working together with the local community 
to tackle persistent crime and disorder issues that affect the quality of life of local residents. 
The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places a statutory duty on responsible authorities to 
implement strategies to reduce the levels of crime and disorder in the area in which they 
operate. This involves working in partnership with a wide range of agencies, such as the 
probation service, fire service and health authority, and the local voluntary sector and business 
community, as well as local community groups. 
 
 
1.2 Lancaster District CSP have recently met to discuss the priorities of the partnership for 
2022/2023.   The main priority that has been identified through Lancashire Talking is anti-
social behaviour and the CSP is currently running a consultation exercise to identify the 
other priorities identified in the district.  It is acknowledged that the previous 20 months 
has been a challenging time for all the partners, but the group have continued to meet 
virtually.  Since the start of the Covid 19 Pandemic the CSP has evolved to support the 
statutory and voluntary partners deal with the issues that emerged during this time.  
  
 
2.0 Details 
 
2.1 Lancaster CSP meets four times a year.  This is supplemented by a number of other 
meetings with the partner agencies that have evolved over the course of the Covid 19 
Pandemic.  Currently members of the CSP together with non-statutory partners meet on a 
weekly basis which has enabled a quick response to emerging issues.  There is also a bi-
monthly meeting with the council and police to discuss issues around ASB.   A strength of the 
CSP is the local commitment of a police sergeant (PS Lindsay Brown, Partnerships Officer 
Lancaster & Morecambe) who is the single point of contact into the police.  In March 2021 

Page 3 Agenda Item 7



Lancaster City Council appointed Kirstie Banks-Lyon into the role of Resilience & Community 
Safety Officer.  She has brought with her policing experience of 30 years plus a strong 
background in working in the partnership realm.  
 
2.2       A number of surveys have been carried out by the Lancaster CSP in the last 12 months. 
(Please see the link to the background papers) A survey was carried out in May 2021 to 
support a bid to the Home Office for Safer Streets 3 funding which looked at the concerns of 
the residents of the district around the use of the Bay Cycleway which is a combined footpath 
and cycle path that links Morecambe and Lancaster.  Although this bid was unsuccessful work 
is on-going to identify funding that will enable some of the work to be undertaken.  Another 
survey that has been carried out was the public consultation for a PSPO (Public Space 
Protection Order) that was presented to Cabinet for a decision on Tuesday 7th December 2021.  
 
2.3       Lancaster CSP have been supported by the PCC for bids into Safer Street Funding.  
In April 2021 it was the tertiary bid, and In May 2021 the secondary bid.  Unfortunately, neither 
bid was successful due to the volume of primary bids submitted to the Home Office. 
 
2.4       Lancaster CSP has recently completed a JSNA (Joint Strategic Needs Assessment) 
as part of the on-going process of identifying the priorities for the CSP from 2022/2023. The 
JSNA (Joint Strategic Needs Assessment) provides an overall assessment of the issues 
that impact on the safety of the residents within Lancaster District, and it draws upon a wide 
range of data from statutory partners to identify the needs of our community.  Key points from 
the JSNA has identified that there is a wide range of issues experienced across the district 
with 14.6% of the LSOA’s (Lower Super Output Areas) being in the top 10% of most deprived 
areas in England. There are also more affluent areas along the Lune Valley which is 
highlighted by above average population in the 65+ age group.   
 
2.5       Highlights from the JSNA include the work of Acorn analysis of Victims of Crime which 
was recently added to MADE. This shows that victims that live in the postcodes designated 
deprived areas and high rise flats are 4 times more likely to be a victim of reported crime than 
the normal for Lancaster district . Those living in postcodes designated social rented flats, 
families and single parents/singles and young families, some receiving benefits are 3 times 
more likely to be a victim than the normal for the district. Skerton East is the hotspot for both 
deprived areas and high rise flats in the district. 
 
2.6       Again the JSNA has highlighted that alcohol is known to contribute to offending 
behaviour, particularly violence, anti-social behaviour and criminal damage. Residents in the 
Lancaster district are significantly worse for the number of hospital admissions due to alcohol-
related conditions than the national average with a rate of 774.5 per 100,000 population in 
2018/19 compared to a rate of 663.7 nationally.  Focusing on young people, admission 
episodes for alcohol-specific conditions in under 18s are high in the area with a rate of 49.0 
per 100,000 compared with the region and national averages of 43.6 and 30.7 respectively. 
Lancaster is the eighth worst performing district in the Northwest for under 18’s hospital 
admissions linked to alcohol. 

2.7       To address this Lancaster CSP have commenced preparatory discussions to establish 
a Community Alcohol Partnership (CAP) as well as continuing to work with the Police 
Licensing Officers/Council Licensing Officers to identify problematic premises that require 
multi-agency visits.  This was proven to be beneficial at the recent music festival in Lancaster 
City Centre.  

2.7       As highlighted, partnership working is 
[...]
S

Yes

No

Page 43



Community Reassurance - Cycle track between Morecambe (Trimpell Club) and Lancaster

(Carlisle Bridge).

8 / 12

61.17% 304

69.22% 344

28.57% 142

35.61% 177

Q8 What would make you feel safer to use the cycle track?   Select all
options that apply to you, and use the comment box below for other

suggestions
Answered: 497 Skipped: 112

Total Respondents: 497  

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

CCTV

Increased
lighting

Other - please
comment below

Other (please
specify)

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

CCTV

Increased lighting

Other - please comment below

Other (please specify)

Page 44



Community Reassurance - Cycle track between Morecambe (Trimpell Club) and Lancaster

(Carlisle Bridge).

11 / 12

95.49% 466

0.41% 2

0.41% 2

0.20% 1

0.00% 0

3.48% 17

Q11 Ethnicity 
Answered: 488 Skipped: 121

TOTAL 488

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

White

Mixed or
Multiple eth...

Asian or Asian
British

Black,
African,...

Other ethnic
group

Prefer not to
say

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

White

Mixed or Multiple ethnic groups

Asian or Asian British

Black, African, Caribbean or Black British

Other ethnic group

Prefer not to say

Page 45



Community Reassurance - Cycle track between Morecambe (Trimpell Club) and Lancaster

(Carlisle Bridge).

12 / 12

0.41% 2

4.93% 24

35.11% 171

46.20% 225

11.09% 54

2.26% 11

Q12 Age
Answered: 487 Skipped: 122

TOTAL 487

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Under 16

16-21

22-40

41-64

over 65

prefer not to
say

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Under 16

16-21

22-40

41-64

over 65

prefer not to say

Page 46



 

1 | P a g e  
 

 

Joint 

Strategic 

Needs 

Assessment 

(JSNA) 

for 

Lancaster District 

Community Safety 

Partnership 
 

November 2021 
 

Complied by: 

Fiona Inston, Head of Public Protection 

Page 47



 

2 | P a g e  
 

Rationale and sources of information 

This Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) for Lancaster district provides an overall 

assessment of the issues that impact on the safety of residents within our communities. The 

aim of the report is to provide an insight into a wide range of topics, including crime and 

disorder, health, fire and road safety, into one report: a copy of the last report can be found 

here lancaster-2018.pdf (lancashire.gov.uk)  

The report is designed to provide the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) at Lancaster 

district, relevant partners and the third sector, as well the Police Crime Commissioner (PCC) 

and other relevant agencies and partners, with knowledge and an understanding of the 

safety needs of our communities across the district, to help to inform both future strategic 

planning as we continue to develop our community safety approach and our CSP priorities 

from 2022 onwards. 

Research, evidence and intelligence have been gathered from local, regional and national 

sources. Analysis of these has been undertaken to understand the prevalence of crime and 

other associated indicators to understand the greatest need for support to keep our residents 

safe in Lancaster. A selection of data sources have been explored, including some which is 

available in the public domain (such as PHE fingertips and ONS data);some of this data is 

sensitive and held by the police or on the Multi-Agency Data Exchange (MADE) held by 

Lancashire County Council or on the council’s databases. Working with the police analyst, 

we have been able to provide details on hotspots, trends and other analysis without going 

into detail on a micro level about incidents.  

 

Why does community safety matter? 

Community safety matters because it impacts on health and wellbeing. Crime and the fear of 
crime have a negative impact on people’s health and wellbeing, affecting them in a number 
of ways: 

 Directly, through violence, injury, rape and other offences against the person or 
indirectly, through the psychological and physical consequences of injury. 

 Being a victim of crime or anti-social behaviour, or worrying about becoming a victim, 
can have a negative impact on health and wellbeing, both physically and emotionally. 

 Feeling victimised and/or isolated because of fear can result in a lack of physical 
activity, as people don’t feel safe to go outside or let their children play outside.  This 
is a determinant of illness, which increases the burden of ill-health and lack of 
wellbeing on those communities least able to cope. Together with increased poverty 
and other inequalities, this reduces the effectiveness of our health care systems 
through violence against staff, damage to patients and property and revenue lost in 
replacement, liability/risk, repair and security by causing preventable health burdens, 
such as alcohol related crime and drug dependency. 

Having a safe and secure place in which to live is essential for everyone, and it needs to be 

somewhere where people not only are safe, but where they feel safe. The perception of 

feeling safe is also important. 

 

 

 

Page 48

https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/media/906684/lancaster-2018.pdf


 

3 | P a g e  
 

Legal duties and roles of the Community Safety Partnership 

Community safety involves various agencies working together with the local community to 
tackle persistent crime and disorder issues that affect the quality of life of local residents. 
The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places a statutory duty on responsible authorities to 
implement strategies to reduce the levels of crime and disorder in the area in which they 
operate. This involves working in partnership with a wide range of agencies, such as the 
probation service, fire service and health authority, and the local voluntary sector and 
business community, as well as local community groups. 

These organisations come together locally under the umbrella of the Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP) because it is recognised that solutions can be far more effective when 
agencies work together. 


[...]
 than the average 
for England, with males expected to live 78.7 years and females to 82.5 years, compared 
with 79.8 and 83.4, respectively. Inequalities in life expectancy at birth can be seen across 
the district with those living in more affluent areas expected to live 10.2 years for males and 
8.6 years for females longer than those living in the most deprived areas.  

Lancaster is a relatively safe place in which to live, work and visit. In all categories, crime 

and community safety issues are better than the average for pan Lancashire; these areas 

are identified further within this report. 

 

Deprivation  

The link between crime and deprivation is well documented and has long been understood. 
Out of 89 Lower Super Output Ares (LSOAs) in Lancaster district, 13 (14.6%) are within the 
10% most deprived areas in England. There are 21 LSOAs in the 20% most deprived areas 
in England. Overall, Lancaster ranks as the 112th most deprived area out of 321 local 
authorities. The most deprived areas are located in Heysham, Morecambe 
and Central Lancaster.   

 

Employment and income 

The percentage of people in employment in Lancaster is 80.3%. The average in the North 
West is 77%, compared with 78.4% across Great Britain, during the period July 2020 to June 

2021 (Source: ONS annual population survey). This has increased from the census data 
in 2011 as shown in figure four. In Lancaster, 62% of those in employment work full time. 

 
 
 

White British  Non-White  White-non-British  Mixed 

126,624 
 

6,033 
 

5,718 
 

1,356 
91.5% (England average = 

79.8%) 
 

4.4% (England average = 

14.6%) 
 

4.1% (England average = 

5.7%) 
 

1.0% (England average = 

2.3%) 

       

Asian  Black  Other ethnic group  
Households with multiple 

ethnicities 

3,732  628  317  2,919 
2.7% (England average = 

7.8%) 
 

0.5% (England average = 

3.5%) 
 

0.2% (England average = 

1.0%) 
 

5.0% (England average = 

8.9%) 

Source: Census 2011 
 

Source:  Cen
[...]
pared to 
79% for the English average.  

 

Page 53



 

8 | P a g e  
 

Alcohol  

Alcohol is known to contribute to offending behaviour, particularly violence, anti-social 
behaviour and criminal damage. Residents in the Lancaster district are significantly worse 
for the number of hospital admissions due to alcohol-related conditions than the national 
average  with a rate of 774.5 per 100,000 population in 2018/19 compared to a rate of 663.7 
nationally.  Focusing on young people, admission episodes for alcohol-specific conditions in 
under 18s are high in the area with a rate of 49.0 per 100,000 compared with the region and 
national averages of 43.6 and 30.7 respectively, as seen in figure nine.  Lancaster is the 
eighth worst performing district in the Northwest for under 18’s hospital admissions linked to 
alcohol. 

Figure nine: Alcohol admission for under 18 and admissions linked to alcohol 

  

 

Domestic Homicide review 

In the last twelve months, Lancaster has had no domestic homicide reviews. The number 

across pan Lancashire is eight in 2020/21.  

A Domestic Homicide Review (DHR) is a locally conducted multi-agency review of the 
circumstances in which the death of a person aged 16 or over has, or appears to have, 
resulted from violence, abuse or neglect by: 

 a person to whom he or she was related, or with whom he or she was or had been in 
an intimate personal relationship; or, 

 a member of the same household as himself or herself. 

DHRs were introduced by section 9 of the Domestic Violence, Crime and Victims Act 2004 
(DVCA 2004). Their purpose is not to reinvestigate the death or apportion blame, but to: 

 establish what lessons are to be learned from the domestic homicide, regarding the 
way in which local professionals and organisations work individually and together to 
safeguard victims; 

 identify clearly what those lessons are, both within and between agencies, how they 
will be acted on, within what timescales, and what is ex
[...]
strict from July to November 

2021 

 

There is some caution with this data as, whilst it shows a high proportion of concerns about 

dog fouling, the reports into the City Council have reduced year on year. Complaints 

received about fouling are on a decline with 267 complaints in 2018 to 203 in 2020 and 155 

in 2021, so far.  

 

Victim support 

In 2020, 4,451 referrals were made to victim support from residents in Lancaster district and, 

of those referrals, 34.8% were linked to violence against the person. 

 

Conclusion  

Page 78



 

33 | P a g e  
 

This report provides a comprehensive overview and analysis of the community safety 

position and shows that whist we have some challenges linked to under 18’s hospital 

admissions linked to alcohol, higher levels of suicide rate, and number of ASB cases, the 

overall position is very positive. As a partnership, we need to focus our efforts into one or 

two key priorities. Based on previous discussions we have identified youth ASB (based on 

public consultation via Lancashire Talking) as one priority and following reading this report 

and the presentation at CSP in November 2021, we will ask members of CSP to review the 

evidence and consider any additional areas that we focus on via a follow up survey. The 

survey will ask what area should CSP focus on, what outcomes we would look to achieve 

within 12 months and what support can you provide to achieve the outcomes.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 79



 

34 | P a g e  
 

Appendix one: Overview of local area profile for Lancaster District 

 

Local area profile – Lancaster District   

  Source/s  Notes/comments   

Local Authority level data (Lancaster City Council)  

29% of children are living in 
poverty in the Lancaster LA 
area.    
  
29% of children live in 
poverty in Morecambe and 
Lunesdale. N=4908  
  
26% of children live in 
poverty in Lancaster and 
Fleetwood. N=3713  
  

htt
[...]
rities as set out in the Scrutiny Work Programme.   
 

1.3 Members are requested to consider and note the updated Work Programme attached 
at Appendix A that has been produced.   

 
2. Updates 
 
2.1 At its meeting held on 29th September 2021 Council resolved on two Motions on 

Notice as follows: 
 

MOTION ON NOTICE - PRIMARY CARE PATIENTS IN LANCASTER 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee establish an annual meeting to discuss 
healthcare matters in the district, to which should be invited representatives of 
relevant NHS bodies, including the local Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
MOTION ON NOTICE - ETHICAL AND SUSTAINABLE APPROACH TO 
INVESTMENT 
 
Recommend that Overview and Scrutiny Committee establish a formal task group to 
consult on and develop a comprehensive ethical and sustainable investment policy 
for consideration by Cabinet.   
 

Page 83 Agenda Item 8



 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the recommendations of Council.   

 
2.2 The Committee is also asked to consider and agree the scope of Task Groups.  

These will be circulated when available. 
 
For Members’ information provided below extract from the Constitution regarding 
Task Groups.   
 
Part 3 – Rules of Procedure – Section 3 
 
Rule 2 - Task Groups.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will decide whether a 

Task Group should be:  
 

(a) formal (subject to proportionality and Access to Information Procedure 
Rules) and report directly to Cabinet or Council; or,  

 
(b) informal (not subject to proportionality and Access to Information 

Procedure Rules); and  
 

they shall report back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 

Named substitutes appointed at the establishment of the Task Group will be 
permitted.  

 
Task Groups may be established to undertake specific project work, policy 
development, a specific task, consultation, review investigation or similar 
activity. Task Groups would normally only make one final report during their 
lifetime.  

 
At the first meeting of each new Task Group, the Group will carry out a 
stakeholder analysis exercise to determine who should be involved with their 
work and who should give evidence and who should be consulted. The 
stakeholder analysis will also highlight potential cooptees.  

 
Task Groups may appoint any number of people (excluding staff and other 
Councillors) as non-voting co-optees to assist in any item of business, as 
they deem appropriate. Officers and other Councillors cannot be co-opted. 
 
Each Task Group will also be required to agree a detailed Work Programme 
to enable them to complete their task within the agreed timescale.  
 

Rule 3 - Who May Sit on Overview and Scrutiny?  
 
All Councillors with the exception of members of the Cabinet may be 
appointed to one or more of Overview and Scrutiny bodies. No Councillor 
may be involved in scrutinising a decision in which they have been directly 
involved.  
 
Each Group may appoint up to two named substitutes for each Overview 
and Scrutiny meeting (excluding Task Groups) for the Municipal Year. 
Substitute Councillors will have all the powers and duties of any ordinary 
member of the meeting.  
 
Substitutes for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will not be able to 
exercise any special powers or duties exercisable by the person they are 
substituting, such as counting as members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee with regard to the quorum needed to trigger a Call-in request. No 
temporary substitutions will be allowed.   
 
 

Page 84



SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The S151 officer has been consulted and has no comments to make.  

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add.   
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.   
 

Contact Officer: Jenny Kay 
Telephone: 01524 582065 
E-mail: jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

Page 85



Appendix A - Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2021-2022 
 

 
Task Groups and Working Groups 

 

Name 
 

Pro
[...]
Officers 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 87



 

 

 

 

Specify Evidence Sources 
for Documents 
(which to look at) 

 

 Data from quarterly quality controls 

Specify Site Visits 
(where and when) 
 

 
N/A 

Specify Evidence Sources 
for Views of Stakeholders 
(consultation/workshops/focus 
groups/public meetings) 

 
Informal focus groups 

Publicity Requirements 
(what is needed – press 
release, fliers, leaflets, radio 
broadcasts, etc.) 

 
Press release when final report is published. 
 

Resource Requirements 
(people, expenditure) 

Councillor and Officer time. 
 

Barriers/dangers/risks/etc 
(identify any weaknesses and 
potential  
 
pitfalls) 

Size of the project 
Any possible future implications with regard to COVID 
restrictions. 

Projected start date  Draft Report Deadline  

Meeting Frequency  Projected completion 
date 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Formally Constituted     Informal Task Group      
 
 
Membership 
 

 Chair 

  

  

  

  

 
Name of Task Group 
 

Planning Informal Task Group 

 
Terms of Reference 
 

 
To explore how the Council can provide a Planning Service which is responsive 
resilient with consistent, measurable service delivery. 
 
 
 

 X 

Page 88


	Agenda
	7 Lancaster District Community Safety Partnership
	Survey_Responses_PSPO Report
	Summary responses Cycle Track
	JSNA for CSP final report (Public Version)

	8 Work Programme Report
	Work Programme - Appendix A
	Scoping - Planning




Minutes of the meeting


 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  16TH DECEMBER 2021 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Richard Austen-Baker (Chair), Alan Biddulph, Roger Cleet 
(substitute for Debbie Jenkins), Roger Dennison and Jack Lenox and David 
Whitaker (substitute for Mandy King) 

  
Also in Attendance :- 
 
Councillor Caroline Jackson – Leader of the Council 
Andrew Snowden – Lancashire Police and Crime Commissioner 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Abi Mills and Alistair Sinclair 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Davies 

Fiona Inston 
Director for Communities and the Environment 
Head of Public Protection 

 Stephen Metcalfe 
Kirstie Banks-Lyon 
Jenny Kay  

Principal Democratic Support Officer 
Resilience and Community Safety Officer 
Civic and Ceremonial Democratic Support Officer 
 
 

 
14 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
The Chair requested nominations for the appointment of Vice-Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
It was proposed, seconded and unanimously agreed: 
 
“That Councillor Roger Dennison be appointed Vice-Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year.” 
 
Resolved :- 
 
That Councillor Roger Dennison be appointed Vice-Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 
 
 

15 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 4th August 2021 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 
 

16 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

16TH DECEMBER 2021 

 
18 POLICE AND CRIME PLAN  

 
The Chair welcomed Andrew Snowden, Lancashire’s Police and Crime Commissioner, 
Chief Inspector Cara Leadbetter and Sergeant Lindsay Brown to the meeting. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner gave an overview of the Commissioner’s Police and 
Crime Plan for 2021-2025 which had been launched the previous week and also his 
activity since being elected to the role. He advised that a back to basics approach was 
being undertaken to fight crime in Lancashire.  
 
The priorities set out in the plan were :- 
 

 Getting Tough on Anti-Social Behaviour  

 Disrupting and Dismantling Organised Crime 

 Tackling Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence  

 Cracking down on Burglary and Robbery  

 Targeting Dangerous Drivers 
 
It was reported that the Commissioner’s aim was to reinforce neighbourhood task force 
policing in Lancashire. Initiatives such as an Antisocial Behaviour Problem Solving unit 
were being invested in as well as more average speed cameras and an independent 
review of the Road Safety Partnership was being undertaken. 
 
A number of questions were raised regarding traffic issues, electric scooters, street 
drinking, groups of youths, problems in back alleys and hate crime. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the Police and Crime Commissioner, Chief Inspector Cara Leadbetter and Sergeant 
Lindsay Brown be thanked for their attendance at the meeting. 
 
 

19 LANCASTER DISTRICT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP  
 
The Chair welcomed the Leader of the Council, the Director of Communities and the 
Environment, the Head of Public Protection and the Council’s Resilience & Community 
Safety Officer to the meeting. 
 
The Committee was provided with an update on the current projects being undertaken in 
2021/2022 and future developments for 2022/2023 for Lancaster District Community 
Safety Partnership (CSP) to ensure that the Lancaster District continued to be a safe 
place in which to live, work and explore. 
 
It was reported that the main priority that has been identified was antisocial behaviour with 
the CSP currently running a consultation exercise to identify the other priorities for the 
district. A JSNA (Joint Strategic Needs Assessment) had also been undertaken as part of 
the on-going process of identifying the priorities for the CSP from 2022/2023.  
 
Members were advised that the key points from the JSNA had identified that there was a 
wide range of issues experienced across the district with 14.6% of the LSOA’s (Lower 
Super Output Areas) being in the top 10% of most deprived areas in England.  
 
 It also highlighted that victims living in postcodes in deprived areas and high rise flats 
were 4 times more likely to be a victim of reported crime than the normal for Lancaster 
district.   
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

16TH DECEMBER 2021 

 
The JSNA also had highlighted that alcohol is known to contribute to offending behaviour, 
particularly violence, anti-social behaviour and criminal damage with Lancaster being the 
eighth worst performing district in the Northwest for under 18’s hospital admissions linked 
to alcohol. To address this the Lancaster CSP had commenced preparatory discussions 
to establish a Community Alcohol Partnership (CAP) as well as continuing to work with the 
Police Licensing Officers/Council Licensing Officers to identify problematic premises that 
require multi-agency visits.  
 
Members were reminded that Cabinet had recently approved the introduction of a Public 
Space Protection Order (PSPO) covering several areas of the district. This had been a 
piece of work undertaken with the CSP and its partners. 
 
The Committee went on to discuss the PSPOs and the future work of the Community 
Safety Partnership. 
 
Resolved :- 
 
That the Leader of the Council, the Director of Communities and the Environment, the 
Head of Public Protection and the Council’s Resilience & Community Safety Officer be 
thanked for their attendance at the meeting. 
 

20 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Committee considered its updated Work Programme. 
 
Members were reminded that at the meeting of full Council held on 29th September 2021 
Council referred to items to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee regarding Primary Care 
Patients in Lancaster and Ethical and Sustainable Approach to Investment. 
  
The Committee went on to consider the scoping document that had been prepared for a 
Planning Informal Task Group. 
 
Resolved :- 
 

(1) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee establish an annual meeting to discuss 
healthcare matters in the district, to which should be invited representatives of 
relevant NHS bodies, including the local Clinical Commissioning Group and local 
medical practices. This meeting to take place in the next Municipal Year.  
 

(2) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee scope and establish a formal Task 
Group to consult on and develop a comprehensive ethical and sustainable 
investment policy for consideration by Cabinet. 
 

(3) That a Planning Informal Task Group be established. 
 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.52 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

16TH DECEMBER 2021 

 
 

 

 


